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Driver Attitudes & Behaviour Survey 2021 B\A

* The National Survey of Driver Attitudes & Behaviour * Nationally representative sample of 1,200
is a cornerstone of the Road Safety Authority motorists aged 17+:
research programme. It establishes the incidence of .
errant driving behaviour and habits among Irish ’ Quc.>ta controlled in terms of gender, age,
motorists and determines their attitudes to a series region and area.
of road safety measures; and analyses the extent to *  Fieldwork was conducted in November
which these attitudes and behaviours are 2021.
consistent both across demographic criteria and
over time.

*  The 2021 research builds off the findings from
previous research.

As in 2020, the survey used an online approach in light of Covid 19 related public health restrictions.
To support comparisons with the research series to date (pre 2020 conducted via face to face
interviews) the national sample of interviews was increased to 1,200.

J.213173 RSA Driver Attitudes & Behaviour National Survey 2021| The Road Safety Authority | February 2022



Driver Attitudes and Behaviour Survey 2021 B{A

Sample Profile

Base: All Motorists n —1,220

Male
Female

-24 years
25-34 years
35-49 years
50-64 years
65+ years

ABC1F

Social

C2DE

51

49

20

34

24

15

53

47

Dublin 27
Leinster 29
Munster 25
Conn/Ulster 19
Urban 60
Rural 40
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Driver Attitudes and Behaviour Survey 2021 BLA
Sample Profile

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

Under 2 years

Motorcycle 4
2-5 years 10
Car 99
Length of [T years 10
Time
Van 5 Driving 11-20 years 27
Vehicle Type 21-30 17
- ears
PSV. (minibus) 0* v
31+ years 27
P.S.V. (bus) o*
Drive for [&& 24
Truck o* work** No 76
Learner licence 7
Full licence — 37
Licence Type WIS NEAI
Full licence —
other country 5
issued

*=|ess than 0.5%
** 33% of all employed motorists
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Use of the roads by means other than a car: Past 12 months B'A

Base: All motorists N— 1,220

Bicycle - 26 31
Any excl. bike I 5 5
Any X Age
Scooter I 2 2
Total 29
Electric scooter I 3 2
-24 years 38
Electric bicycle I 3 2
25-34 years 42
Skateboard | 1 1
_ 35-49 years 33
Electric skateboard 0 0
50 years + 19
Electric unicycle 0 0
Segway O 0
Hoverboard 0 0
Unicycle 0 -

Road use by means other than car is as expected highly correlated to age.

@ Q. In the past twelve months, have you used any of the following on a public road, footpath or cycle lane in Ireland?
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Likely to rent/buy an e-scooter for own use next 12 months B\A
Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

‘Summary Likely’
%

rora! | 11

Total
%

roan | ¢
Rural - 4

Very likely | 3 ]
ey [N Gender
Neither likely nor Male _ 15
unlikely
Female - 6
Unlikely
Age
Under 24
25-34
Very unlikely 50-64 - 4
es+ | 1
Area
DoNtknow e s—

Interest in use of E-Scooters is now at C. 1 in 4 motorists under the age of 35 years.

Q.14a The government will soon be introducing legislation for the use of e-scooters/ electric scooters on Irish roads. In the next
twelve months, how likely is it that you will rent/buy an e-scooter for your own use?
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E-scooter use: type of trip BiA

Base: use/ likely to use E-Scooter N — 141 (11%)

%
Commuting to/from work - 41

Last mile trip (i.e., the short distance
between another mode of transport
and your destination).

Commuting to/from school or college . 17

For work

Other 1

Among current/ likely users, 41% expect to use commuting to work;
and 17% commuting to school/college.

@ Q.14b What kind of trip will you/ do you use an e-scooter for?
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Travel Patterns since Covid 19:

Frequency of use (Weekly+)
Base: All motorists N— 1,220

Drive a motor vehicle

Walk

Public Transport

Cycle

Passenger in motor vehicle

Personal mobility device (e.g E Scooter)

Other

Use of public transport,

Typical week

%

Avg. Times Per Week

95 5.5
5.0
2.7

2.5

3.0

33

8 3.6

cycling & passenger in motor vehicle all have similar usage
frequency levels among motorists.

@ Given current circumstances, in a typical week how often do you..?
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Travel Patterns since Covid 19:

Frequency of use (Weekly+)
Base: All motorists N —1,220

Drive a motor vehicle (Car, Motorcycle, Van etc.)

Walk

Travel as a motor vehicle passenger (car,
motorcycle, van etc.)

Use public transportation (i.e. Bus, train etc)

Cycle

Use a powered personal transporter (e.g. e-scooter)

Other

I.\.

I8

Typical week

Region

Dublin Ex Dublin

(345) (896)
89 88 94 86
87 66 75 71
47 30 61 25
36 25 42 22
16 5 13 6
15 5 11 7

Travel patterns vary considerably by age & region.

@ Given current circumstances, in a typical week how often do you..?
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Learner Drivers




Motorists Profile B&A

Base: All motorists N— 1,220

Type of Licence Length of time driving
%
Learner permit I 7 Under 2 years g
2 —5 years ( 10 )
Full licence — Irish issued _ 87 6 — 10 years W
11 - 20 years 27
Full licence — other 5 21 -30years 17
country issued
31+ years 27

27% of motorists have been driving for ten years or less.

Q.2a Do you have a driving licence/permit of any type?
Q.2b Is it a learner permit, or a full licence issued in Ireland or in another country?
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Attitudes to Learner Drivers Restrictions
Base: All motorists N— 1,220

Summary
Disagree [ Agree

% % %

2021 | 2020 | 2019
% % %

45 41 29

: - I ) ’ N

Restricting drivers with a learner permit
to driving during daylight hours only (i.e.
not at night)

Restricting drivers with a learner permit
to carry no other passengers other than
the accompanying driver

Restricting drivers with a learner permit
to carrying no more than one other .
passenger who must be aged over 25 in 14 27 e = =
addition to the accompanying driver.

Adding restrictions to Learner Drivers receives a divided response with
support not exceeding 50% of motorists on the 3 criteria; however support
is growing.

@ Q.12 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following additional restrictions? ... Wording amended in 2020 survey.
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Attitudes to Learner Driver Restrictions B&A

Base: All motorists N— 1,220

Time Driving
Summary Agree

Under 2 years 2-5 years 6-10years 11-20years 21-30years 31+ years

88 118 121 328 227 321
% % % ) % %

Restricting drivers with a learner permit to
driving during daylight hours only (i.e. not 45 29 38 35 43 50 53
at night)

Restricting drivers with a learner permit to
carrying no passengers other than the 50 40 31 41 49 53 64
accompanying driver

Restricting drivers with a learner permit to
carrying no more than one other
passenger who must be aged over 25 in
addition to the accompanying driver

42 28 30 38 43 45 47

Support for restrictions is highly correlated to driving experience (years driving); support for
any of the restrictions exceeds 50% only among those with over 20 years driving experience.

@ Q.12 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following additional restrictions? ...
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Seatbelts




Frequency of Seatbelt Usage 2021 B\A

Base: All Motorists N — 1,220

| % | s |

Often 2 2 6
Sometimes 1 2 6
Rarely 1 1 3
Never 0 0 1
Not applicable 0 0 1

Circa 16% of motorists do not ‘always’ wear a seatbelt when a rear passenger.

@ Q. How often do you use seat belts when you are a....
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Frequency of Insisting that Seat Belts are Worn by B{A
Front and Rear Passengers/ driver

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

Insist worn Insist worn
by Front Passengers by Rear Passengers
2017 2019 2020 2021 2017 2019 2020 2021
% % % % % % %
85
Always 95 95 93
Often
Sometimes
Rarely 4|
N [ 3 | Y
ver e == e == ———

Not applicable

Those insisting seat belts are worn are declining: 79% of motorists always insist seatbelts
are worn by rear passengers (declines to 70% of those driving for 5 years or less).

@ Q. How often do you insist that seat belts are worn by those sitting in the front seat of your car? Q. How
often do you insist that seat belts are worn by those sitting in the back seats of your car?
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Frequency of Insisting that Seat Belts are Worn by BLA
Those Sitting in Back Seat of Car

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220 'Al\g}aVS' 2020 | 2019
° % %
Total
voie N 75 | 75 | o0
Gender
Always 79 » Under 2 yrs 72 75
2-5 years 72 75
Time  6-10vears [N 7 76 | 79
driving
Sometimes
Never

79% of motorists always insist seatbelts are worn by rear passengers — declines to 70% of
those driving for 5 years or less.

@ Q.8a How often do you insist that seat belts are worn by those sitting in the back seat of your car?
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Fatigue




Driving Fatigue BlA

Base: All Motorists N-1,220

2015* 2017* 2019 2020 2021
% % % % %
%
Men
Drive for work
28 Collision/
24 Near miss
Ever fallen asleep o 1 SRV High
while driving 13

24% of motorists now indicate they have fallen asleep or nodded off (‘even if only for a
brief moment’) when driving; this incidence is again well above the research series average.

* Included in B&A National Barometer survey N — 700+ motorists

@ Q.4a Have you ever fallen asleep or nodded off (even if for only a brief moment) while driving?
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Driving Fatigue B A

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220
What Do You Do if Sleepy While Driving?

%
Ever Fallen Asleep While Driving
o,
% Any 'stop, sip, sleep' related 48

| pull over;
Nothing
| open the window;

24

| get a coffee or other caffeinated
drink;

| pull over and take a nap;

Other

24% of motorists have fallen asleep at the wheel; just under half of the corrective actions
relate to ‘Stop, Sip, Sleep’.

Q. Have you ever fallen asleep or nodded off (even if for only a brief moment) while driving?
@ Q. Thinking about the last time you felt sleepy while driving, what (if anything) did you do?
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24

Time of day -
Base: ever fallen asleep while driving n — 282 (24%)

AN

10:00 - 13:59
14:00 -15:59
16:00 —18:59
19:00 - 21:59
22:00-01:59
02:00 - 05:59

6:00 - 09:59

Time of day
%

21

(Y
I )

16 — 53%

16

The instances of falling asleep while driving appear reasonably evenly
distributed during the day; 53% occurred between 10pm & 10am.

® Q.4b Thinking about the last time you fell asleep or nodded off (even if for only a brief moment) while driving, what time of day was this?
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Speeding




Speeding & Rule Violation 2021 B{A

Base: All Motorists n —1,220

‘Very Often/
S— S

Any: 28%

o Both: 13%
s gty I
. B
S ——— T
e DR T T

speed (on roads with 100km or 120 km speed limit)

SRAT— o o

28% of motorists regularly (very often/often) engage in low level speeding.

@ Q.5a How often do you do each of the following activities on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is ‘Very often’ and 5 is ‘Never’?
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Speeding & Rule Violation: 2014-2021 B\A

Base: All Motorists N- 1,220

Very Often/ Often/ Sometimes+
61
53 57
Exceed 50km speed 48 48 48
limits by less than 10km - 45
Exceed 100km speed limits
by less than 10km | 37._ 34 35 36
Exceed 50km speed limits 29 - 32
by more than 10km | .\z.i/z.L 26 35 27
Exceed 100km speed limits 24'\.
by more than 10km | 21 23
19
2014 2015 2017 2019 2020 2021

@ Q.5a How often do you...

27

above the research series average.
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The claimed incidence of speeding has declined year on year while continuing to be well



Speeding & Rule Violation: Composite Score BlA

Base: All Motorists

2014 2015 2017 2019 2020 2021
% % %
SRV Low I I I
51
53

SRV "

Medi 38
edium e .

SRV High

While the incidence of the SRV High group has returned to more recognisable levels, the
SRV medium group remains much larger than the historic pattern.

@ Q.5a Speed Composite Score
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Speeding & Rule Violation 2021: B{A

Base: All Motorists N-1,220

Total

Male Female 65+ C2DE Ex Dublin No

. 1220 591 629 322 420 302 176 671 549 299 921 292 928
% % % % % % % % % % % % %

SRV Low 28 22 . 28 21 32 34 25 31 31 26 21 30
SRV Medium 53 55 51 44 55 57 59 52 54 50 54 48 55
SRV High 19 23 15 28 24 11 7 23 16 19 19 31 16

The SRV High Group significantly peaks among those under 35 years and those
who ‘drive for work’.

@ Q. How often do you........ onascale of 1to5, where 1 is ‘VERY often’ and 5 is ‘never’?
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What Level of Speeding is Acceptable 2021? B{A

Base: All Motorists N-1,220

Exceed 50km speed limits Exceed 50km speed limits Exceed 100km speed limits Exceed 100km speed
by less than 10km by more than 10km by less than 10km limits by more than 10km
% % % %

Totally
unacceptable 9-10

7-8
1-6 (82) (78)
(55) (58)
Acceptable
Only 16% of motorists consider low level speeding in 50km zones as ‘totally unacceptable’.
The SRV high group consistently considers speeding more ‘acceptable’.
@ Q.5b I would like you to tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think it is for drivers to ... (SRV high group)
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What Level of Speeding is Acceptable? B{A

Base: All Motorists N-1,241

Acceptable

63
61 -
55
Exceed 50km speed 53 >4 53 59
limits by less than 10km — - 57
aa 45
Exceed 100km speed limits 41 —T— 42
by less than 10km e 34
30
Exceed 50km speed limits 24 23 24 26 34
by more than 10km [ — - e 29
Exceed 100km speed limits 19w - I
by more than 10km 16 17 19
2014 2015 2017 2019 2020 2021

The high levels of perceived acceptability of speeding seen in 2020 are largely been
maintained this year. Note the closing gap between acceptability of low- and high-
level speeding.

@ Q.5b | would like you to tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think it is for drivers to ...
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Collisions & Near Accidents (Past 5 Years) m

Base: All Motorists N-1,220

Collision

Yes Yes
% %
47 (45%)
SRV Low 36%
SV Medium 51%
SRV High  55%
37% as a
11 (10%) driver

SRV Low 7%
SV Medium 11%
SRV High 18%

(2020 survey)

11% of motorists have had a collision in the past 5 years and 47% a ‘near miss’.

(2 in 3 of those who have had a collision have also been involved in a ‘near miss’.

Q. In the last five years have you been involved in a collision while driving a motor vehicle in which there was damage to your vehicle or another vehicle?

Q. In the last five years have you ever been involved in a ‘near miss’ i.e. you narrowly escaped a collision
with another road user while in a car, on bicycle, or as a motorcyclist or pedestrian?
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33

Base: involved in a collision past 5 years N — 129 (11%)

@

The other driver was at fault

Lack of concentration

| was distracted

Another road user (pedestrian, cyclist,
motorcyclist) was at fault

Exceeding safe speed

Nodding off or having greatly struggled to
keep your eyes open

Consuming alcohol and driving

Using a mobile phone (hand-held or hands
free) and driving

Taking prescription medication and being
drowsy

Taking illicit drugs and driving

Other

None of the above

BLA

Total
%
47
21
27%
12
10
14

Key reasons for collision include ‘lack of concentration’ + *.. Distraction’ (either = 27%)

Q.6¢c Were any of these collisions the result of you doing any of these things?
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Support for Safety Cameras BLA

Base: All Motorists N-1,220

2014 2015 2017 2019 2020 2021

2

51

Support Strongly 57

3

34

Support Somewhat 28

Neither

Object somewhat
Object strongly

IHH-_ }

HHI-_ i

I = N
I\I._-x

Any Support 85 85 87 85 76 75

Comparatively low national support for Safety Cameras is again apparent with the
decline especially evident in relation to ‘Support Strongly’.

@ Q.7a To what extent do you support or object to the use of safety cameras on the roads?
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Mobile behaviour




Mobile Phone Behaviour in Car 2021: Actions

Base: All Motorists n —1,220
% % % % %

|- -
‘T
o -
1
1 - I

In car mobile behaviour peaks for reading messages & checking notifications.

Check phone notifications

Check social media
Danger

Group

. . =14%
Write messages/emails

Respond to social media
posts

Take photos/videos to share
on social media

@ Q.11a How often do you use your mobile phone while driving to do the following?
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BLA

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

Soaal Class Drive for work

Often/ Always Total
\ELS Female 25-34 35-49 50-64 ABCI1F C2DE Dublin | Excl Dub

1220

% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Check phone 10 11 9 25 13 11 5 3 13 7 11 10 17 8
notifications
Read messages/emails 9 10 7 21 11 10 5 3 10 7 10 9 16 6
Write messages/emails 6 7 5 18 9 6 3 3 8 4 7 6 11 5
Check social media 5 5 5 18 7 5 2 2 6 5 6 5 9 4
Respond to social 4 5 4 16 8 4 1 1 5 3 5 4 10 3
media posts
Take photos/videosto 4 3 14 6 3 2 1 5 2 4 3 9 2
share on social media
Danger Group 14 16 12 33 18 16 7 5 17 10 14 14 25 10

In car mobile behaviour is directly related to age, with all behaviours peaking significantly among
younger motorists; behaviours also consistently peak among those who drive for work.

® Q.11a How often do you use your mobile phone while driving to do the following?
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38

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

% % %

When you have pulled in to the 19 39
side of the road
In a family emergency HH
When stopped at a traffic light Hn
When stopped at roadworks Hn 28 23
IH 16 2

21 26

23 25

To tell someone you are
running late

In slow moving traffic

Any
(Often/
Always) All
2021 2021
% %
18

= [ N
(=Y (@] ~

w w

N w

[\
~

c. 1in 10 of all motorists frequently use their mobiles when stopped at lights or roadworks.
The behavioural pattern among the Mobile Danger Group is markedly different.

® Q.11b How often do you use your mobile phone while driving in the following circumstances? ...
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Mobile Phone Behaviour in Car 2021: Circumstances BLA

Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Often/ Always
Male Female 25-34 35-49 50-64 ABC1F C2DE Dublin | Excl Dub  Urban Rural
1220 591 629 420 302 176 671 549 299 921 785 435
% % % % % % % % % % % %
When stopped at a 10 11 9 12 4 3 13 7 11 9 11 9
traffic light
When stopped at 11 12 9 12 6 4 13 8 11 11 11 10
roadworks
In slow moving traffic 6 8 5 9 2 1 8 5 8 6 7 5
In a family emergency 10 10 9 10 7 3 12 8 12 9 11 8
To tgll someone you are 3 3 7 9 4 ) 11 4 7 3 3 3
running late
When you have pulled
in to the side of the 27 29 24 27 24 18 26 27 21 28 25 29
road

Incidence of using mobile while stopped in traffic or roadworks rises to c. 1in 5 of
motorists between the age 25-34 years.

@ Q.11b How often do you use your mobile phone while driving in the following circumstances? ...
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E

Safety of Mobile Phone in Car Behaviour

Base: All Motorists n —1,220
Quite Not at all
Completely Safe Not very safe
% % % % %

Talking on a mobile phone hands free 11 25

Summary
‘Safe’
All

Talking on a mobile phone while holding it
Reading messages/emails on a mobile phone

Writing messages/emails on a mobile phone

Despite the level of activity, motorists clearly perceive in car mobile use as unsafe;
this extends to the mobile danger group (despite sentiment being weaker).

@ Q.11c How safe or not would you ... while driving?
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Mobile Phone Safe Behaviour:
Actions before setting off to drive
Base: All Motorists n — 1,220

Regularly

2020 2019

Ever

Turn my mobile phone off
11

Switch my mobile phone to silent/ _

airplane mode 26

21 13 8

31 21 11

52

Place the mobile phone out of sight

70 70 63 43

Any

The incidence of motorists taking preventative safety measures with their phones has again
increased this year. The mobile danger group is relatively more likely to turn their phones off.

@ Q.11d Which, if any, of the following have you ever done with your mobile phone before setting off to drive?

41 J.213173 RSA Driver Attitudes & Behaviour National Survey 2021| The Road Safety Authority | February 2022






Driven a Motor Vehicle After Consuming Any Alcohol BLA
(Past 12 Months)

Base: All Motorists N —1,220 ‘Yes’

% 2021 2014-21 AVG
%
Total 9 9 9
« HE =
12 13

Gender Male 11
Female = 6 5 5
Under24 [ 8 8 6
25-34 T 11 9 8
Age 3549 1 6 8 :
50-64 7 9 10
65+ [ 12 10 10
Uban [ 9 10 9
No Area Rural [ g 7 9
. ves 10 12
prive for Wor No [ 7 8 9
Collision/ Yes ﬁ 11 14
Near Miss No 7 7 7
SRVLlow [ 3 2 3

Speed & Rule  gpy Medium

Violation 8 8 10
Don'tknow SRV High 17 21

Driving after consuming alcohol again shows a spike among the SRV High group, 19% of
whom drove after consuming alcohol in the past 12 months; incidence is also higher
among those who ‘drive for work’ and those with a history of collisions/ near misses.

@ Q. In the last 12 months have you driven a motor vehicle after consuming any alcoholic drink?
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Driven a Motor Vehicle After Consuming Any Alcohol BLA
(Past 12 Months)

Base: All Motorists N — 1,220

%

Last Occasion — how much drank
e [ /5/511/10)

Less than 1 drink

1 drink 51 46

2 drinks 27
No

3+ drinks 11

Average 14 15

Don't know

*

9% of motorists consumed alcohol before driving in past 12 months -
largely on a par with previous years
34% of this group had 2 or more drinks before doing so.

Q. In the last 12 months have you driven a motor vehicle after consuming any alcoholic drink? (2021/2019/17/15/14 Research)
Q. On the last occasion how much alcohol did you drink?
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Consuming Alcohol and Driving: Summary

Last occasion — How much drank? :
1.4 Drinks

(Base: Drink + Driving P12M N - 100) Avg.

DABAVG 1.5

1.3 Drinks
Avg.

No Alcohol

How much consume and safe to drive?

58%

(Base: all)

DAB AVG 62% DABAVG 1.2

No Alcohol 1.0 Drinks

How much consumed and be under legal limit?

47% Avg.

(Base: all)

DAB AVG 49% DABAVG 1.0

Q.10a In the last 12 months have you driven a motor vehicle after consuming any alcoholic drink?
Q.10b On the last occasion how much alcohol did you drink?
Q.10c Thinking about yourself, how much alcohol do you feel you can consume and be safe to drive?
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How Much Alcohol Can You Consume and Be Safe to Drive? B&A

Base: All Motorists N— 1,220

Driven with Alcohol Past Year

Total
Yes No
100 1088
% %

No Alcohol

Less than 1 drink

No alcohol (58/68/62/61)

1 drink
Less than 1 drink

2 drinks
1 drink

2 drink .
3+ drink
3+ drinks rinks
Don’t Know Don’t know

58% of Irish motorists claim to have a ‘no alcohol limit’ before driving — this is below the research
series average. Those who consumed alcohol before driving in the past year have an entirely separate
perspective with only 8% having a no alcohol policy — strongly indicating at a habitual behaviour.

@ Q.10c Thinking about yourself, how much alcohol do you feel you can consume and be safe to drive? (2019/17/15 research)
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How Much Alcohol Can You Consume and Remain Under the Legal Limit |B&A

Base: All Motorists N— 1,220

Driven with Alcohol Past Year

Total
Yes No
100 1088
% %

14

No alcohol (43/64/47/43)

Less than 1 drink

1 drink

2 drinks
3+ drinks
Don’t know

47% of all motorists now believe ‘no alcohol’ can be consumed to remain under legal limit. The same strong
divergence in attitudes between those who did/did not drink & drive in past 12 months is again evident.

@ Q.10d In your opinion, how much alcohol can you drink before driving and still remain under the legal limit?
(2019/17/15 research)
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Alcohol and Driving Attitudes 2021 BiA

Base: All motorists N —1,220

Summary agree

%

There were times where | may have been over the 25 25
limit when driving the morning after a night out
It is acceptable to drive short distances in your local 26 27
area after consuming one alcoholic drink
Driving under the influence of alcohol seriously
increases the risk of a collision 92 87
Most of my acquaintances / friends think driving
under the influence of alcohol is unacceptable 72 77 85
One alcoholic drink can impair drivin

While attitudes to alcohol remain largely consistent year on year, perceived social norms are weakening
only 72% of motorists now agree ‘most of my acquaintances’ think drink driving is unacceptable.

@ Q. To what extent do you agree ...
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Alcohol and Driving Attitudes 2021

Base: All motorists N — 1,200

There were times where | may have been over the
limit when driving the morning after a night out

It is acceptable to drive short distances in your local
area (e.g. to a local shop, or home from a local pub)
after consuming one alcoholic drink.

Driving under the influence of alcohol seriously
increases the risk of a collision

Most of my acquaintances / friends think driving
under the influence of alcohol is unacceptable

One alcoholic drink can impair driving

1220

%

26

26

89

72

74

%

30

86

71

70

%

20

22

92

73

79

%

29

31

86

74

76

%

31

26

90

71

76

%

20

22

90

69

70

%

20

24

94

75

73

BLA

Social Class Alcohol Use

%

29

29

89

74

75

%

23

22

90

69

73

%

22

23

88

78

78

%

28

27

90

70

73

76

The divergence in both attitudes and behaviours among those who did/ did not drink and drive
in the past 12 months is confirmed in responses to statements relating to ‘morning after’,

‘short distances’ and ‘one alcoholic drink’.

@ Q. To what extent do you agree ...

1088
%

24

78
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National Profile

Summary: Alcohol and Driving 2021 B A

Base: All motorists N— 1,220

Driven after
All Motorists consuming alcohol

(past 12 months)

No alcohol limit
(don’t feel safe to drive if consumed
any alcohol)

58%

Legal limit is no alcohol/ less than 1
drink

75%

It is acceptable to drive short
distances in your local area after
consuming one alcoholic drink

26%

There were times where | may have
been over the limit when driving the
morning after a night out

26%

The summary highlights the distinct profile of those who drove after
consuming alcohol in the past 12 months.
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Driving and Medication 2021 B{A

Base: All Motorists N-1,220

2021 2019
% % %

Have taken no medicines/drugs _ 53 54 63
Prescription medicines - 34 » Rises to 52% of 65 years + 33 24
Over the counter medicines - 27 27 24

Illicit drugs* | 1 1 0

57% among ‘driven after

Any 46 alcohol past year’

46% of motorists have taken ‘any’ medication before driving in the past 12 months; rising to 57% of
those who consumed alcohol before driving.

*100% of this group had also consumed alcohol
Q.9a In the last 12 months have you taken any of the following and then driven a motor vehicle? Caution very low base (n-9)
Q.9b Thinking about the most recent occasion where you consumed illicit drugs and drove a motor vehicle, had you also reference only
consumed alcohol prior to the occasion?
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Summary & Conclusions



RSA Motorists Segmentation Analysis B A
Segments size and scale 2015-2021

Base: All motorists
2015 2017 2019 2020 2021*

% % %

Green

Amber

The 2021 motorist segmentation indicates a similar pattern to last year.

=

* Adjusted based on amended questions;
incidence comparisons reference only
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1.

The 2021 survey results confirm the rise
in errant road sentiments over the
period of the Covid 19 pandemic; albeit
some of the starker rises in negative
attitudes and behaviors have retracted
somewhat in the past 12 months.

14% of motorists qualify for a ‘mobile
danger group’ (do at least one of the
handheld mobile phone behaviours in
car). This danger group has a consistently
different approach to in car mobile
behaviour: both in relation to usage
circumstances and perceptions of safety.

Driver Attitudes & Behaviour Survey 2021 Key Learnings

2,

28% of motorists regularly (very
often/often) engage in low level speeding;
and only 16% of motorists consider low
level speeding in 50km zones as ‘totally
unacceptable’.

Just under 1 in 10 motorists drove
after drinking alcohol last year.
Again, this groups is notable for how
clearly their attitudes separate from
the national average in relation to
drink driving; strongly indicating at
habitual drink driving behaviour.

B{A
3.

Overall, 19% of motorists can be classified
as High Speeding & Rule violators.
Comparatively low national support for
Safety Cameras is again apparent.

Across each of the errant groupings of
motorists - speeding, mobile and
alcohol - those who drive for work are
disproportionately likely to be included.
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